

Project update – Barangaroo Station

September 2024

Sydney Metro is Australia's biggest public transport project

Services started in May 2019 in the city's North West with a train every four minutes in the peak. On 19 August 2024, services began on the new section of the M1 Line, including 15.5 kilometres of metro rail extending from the existing Metro North West at Chatswood, under the harbour and through the Sydney CBD and onto Sydenham. Commuters can now catch metro services every four minutes in the peak from new stations at Crows Nest, Victoria Cross, Barangaroo, Martin Place, Gadigal and Waterloo, and new metro platforms at Central.

While all city stations are now open, commuters will notice hoarding and minor ongoing work in the precinct areas at most new stations. This work largely involves improvements to roads, footpaths and traffic intersections.

BESIX Watpac is building Barangaroo Station, including the station fit out, associated landscaping and civil works, and the realignment of Hickson Road.

Barangaroo Station – upcoming work for September

Hickson Road will be closed between Barton Street and Towns Place on three nights in late September between 7pm and 5am the following day.

- 1. On the nights of Sunday 22 and Monday 23 September, with Tuesday 24 and Wednesday 25 September as contingency. The closures will allow work to finish the road surface and bicycle lane on Hickson Road between High Steps and 25 Hickson Road.
- 2. On the night of Sunday 29 September, with Monday 30 September and Tuesday 1 October as contingency. The closure will allow line marking work.

Specific details have been provided via notification which is also available on the Sydney Metro website.

Work to build the facades of the ventilation pods along the eastern side of Hickson Road will continue, including installing metal cladding. Construction of the kerb and pavement for the new bicycle path will continue, as will make good works to the heritage wall under High Street.

No pedestrian access along the heritage wall below High Street during the remaining construction

Pedestrian access on Hickson Road along the heritage wall will remain closed until Q4 2024, while the construction of the ventilation pods, footpath and cycle lane on the eastern side of Hickson Road is completed. Alternative access is now available on the new footpath on the western side of Hickson Road.



Location

Hickson Road (between

Windmill Street Bridge

public domain around

Nawi Cove and at Headland Park

and High Steps) and the

Activities during standard construction hours

- Cleaning & sealing pavers on the eastern side of Hickson Road
- Continuing the render of the heritage wall under High Street, where required, using a mobile plant and /or from the scaffold. This work is being undertaken per heritage guidelines and will not generate noise.
- Continuing the installation of metalwork on the façade around the ventilation pods along the heritage wall under High Street.
- Installing pavers around the ventilation pods & the footpath between 25 Hickson Road & High steps on the eastern side/
- Landscaping work around the ventilation pods including planting of trees & shrubs/
- Installing the median kerb on Hickson Road to de-lineate the vehicle lanes from the bicycle lane. (the bicycle lane will not open until all works are complete).
- Re-instating the car park at 25 Hickson Road.

Location

Out-of-hours work activities

Specific details on all out-of-hours work occurring at the surface are provided via specific notifications and in our weekly e-news.

Between High Steps and Towns Place

• On 22, 23 and 29 September, Hickson Road will be closed overnight between Barton Road and Towns Place to finalise the road surface and bicycle path along the eastern side of Hickson Road.



Barangaroo Station – remaining work area

For maps of out-of-hours work, please refer to the specific notifications in the '**Construction updates**' tab at https://www.sydneymetro.info/station/barangaroo-station.

Thank you for your patience while we complete this essential work

If you are affected by our construction and have any questions or complaints, please contact the BESIX Watpac Community Engagement Team on 1800 171 386 (a 24-hour community information line) or email barangaroometrostation@transport.nsw.gov.au. You can subscribe to receive this monthly notification and weekly updates by email at www.sydneymetro.info/station/barangaroo-station.

For any enquiries relating to Sydney Metro operations between Tallawong and Sydenham, please visit <u>https://transportnsw.info</u>.

- (1800 171 386 Community information line open 24 hours
- sydneymetro@transport.nsw.gov.au
- 🗊 Sydney Metro City & Southwest, PO Box K659, Haymarket NSW 1240
- If you need an interpreter, contact TIS National on **131 450** and ask them to call **1800 171 386**